

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA



No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2014//0587 Dated Peshawar, the \$/10/2014.

To,

The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,

Energy and Power Department.

Subject:

RESOLUTION NO. 621 ADOPTED BY THE PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to say that the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in its sitting held on 30-10-2014 has unanimously passed the following Resolution No. 621 moved by Syed Muhammad Ali Shah, Member Provincial Assembly Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

قرارداد

چونکہ صوبائی حکومت ہر سال سالانہ بجٹ پروگرام میں عوام کی سہولت کے لئے مختلف منصوبے یعنی سکولز کالجز، میوب ویلزاور ہہیتال وغیرہ شامل کرتے ہیں اور اس کی تعمیر پر کروڑوں روپے خرچ کر کے مکمل کر لیتے ہیں اور ساتھ ہی محکہ واپڑا کے ساتھ بجلی کی حصول کے لئے لاکھوں روپے جمع کرتے ہیں۔ لیکن رقم محکمہ واپڑا کے بیاس جمع ہونے کے باوجود سالوں سال اس پر کوئی کارروائی نہیں کرتے جس کی وجہ سے کروڑوں روپوں سے نئے تعمیر شدہ عمارات اور عمارتوں میں نصب شدہ ٹیوب ویلز مشینیں وغیرہ خراب ہوجاتے ہیں۔ لمدنایہ اسمبلی صوبائی حکومت سے سفارش کرتی ہے کہ وہ وفاقی حکومت سے اس امر کی سفارش کرے کہ تمام محکموں کواس بات کی اجازت دی جائے کہ وہ ان منظور شدہ (Recognize) کہنیوں سے جس سے واپڑا سامان خرید تے ہیں ،خود بجلی کے آلات یعنی ٹرانسفار مرز ، پولز وغیرہ خرید کر اس کی تنصیب کرے۔ تاکہ عوام کا بیسہ ضائع ہونے سے نیچ سکے اور عوام صوبائی حکومت کی طرف سے شروع کئے گئے منصوبوں سے مستفید ہو سکے۔

MUHAMMAD YOUNAS)
Assistant Secretary-II,

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa E.No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2014/10583-605 Dated Z/10/2014.

Copy of the above is forwarded for information to:-

- 1. Syed Muhammad Ali Shah, Member Provincial Assembly Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to President of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to Prime Minister of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 4. The Secretary, National Assembly of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 5. The Secretary, Senate of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 6. The Federal Minister for Water and Power, Islamabad.
- 7. The Secretary to Government of Pakistan, Water and Power, Islamabad.
- 8. The Secretary to Government of Pakistan, Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs Division, Islamabad.
- 9. The Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunk!iwa.
- 10. The Additional Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 12. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 13. The Secretary to Provincial Assemblies of Punjab, Sindh, Balochistan, at Lahore, Karachi, and Quetta.
- 14. The Secretary, Legislative Assembly Azad Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffar Abad
- 15. The Secretary, Legislative Assembly of Gilgit Baltistan, Gilgit
- 16. The Secretary to Speaker, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 17. The Special Secretary/Director, I.T, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 18. The P.S to Minister for Energy and Power, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Assistant Secretary-II,
Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa